## CHAPTER 2018-189

## Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1451

An act relating to the Charlotte County Tourist Development Council, Charlotte County; providing an exception to general law; revising membership of the council; providing an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Florida:

Section 1. <u>Charlotte County Tourist Development Council; composition.</u> <u>Notwithstanding s. 125.0104(4)(e)</u>, Florida Statutes, the membership of the <u>Charlotte County Tourist Development Council may include no more than</u> <u>two members who meet all of the following conditions:</u>

(1) Are not electors of Charlotte County.

(2) Reside in a county adjacent to Charlotte County.

(3) Own a business related to the tourism industry, have demonstrated an interest in tourist development in Charlotte County, and have paid the local business tax in Charlotte County.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law.

Approved by the Governor March 23, 2018.

Filed in Office Secretary of State March 23, 2018.